Fair value gain on equity investments designated at FVTOCI 9 (4,601)  55,329 (4,601)  55,329

1,556,848 (2,385,861) 1,478,018 (2,203,381)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Cash flow hedge movement 44 (175,765)  - (175,765)  -

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year, net of tax 1,381,083 (2,385,861) 1,302,253 (2,203,381)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
attributable to owners of the Company 1,975,170 (1,838,407) 1,227,599 (2,398,257)

Earnings per share 31  3.13  2.88

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group

Notes
Stated
capital

Fair value
reserve

Translation
reserve

Cash flow
hedge
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total
attributable

to the
owners of

the company

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

At 1 January 2020

- As previously reported  190,000  140,771 (14,236)  -  8,817,098  9,133,633

- Prior year adjustment 43  -  -  -  - (76,755) (76,755)

- As restated  190,000  140,771 (14,236)  -  8,740,343  9,056,878

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  547,454  547,454

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year
net of tax  -  55,329  -  - (2,441,190) (2,385,861)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  -  55,329  -  - (1,893,736) (1,838,407)

Dividend 14  -  -  -  - (161,500) (161,500)

 .

At 31 December 2020  190,000  196,100  (14,236)  -  6,685,107  7,056,971

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  594,087  594,087

Cash flow hedge on loan in USD 44  -  -  - (175,765)  - (175,765)
Other comprehensive (loss) /income for the year
net of tax  - (4,601)  -  -  1,561,449 1,556,848

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  - (4,601)  - (175,765)  2,155,536  1,975,170

Dividend 14  -  -  -  - (275,500) (275,500)

At 31 December 2021  190,000  191,499 (14,236) (175,765)  8,565,143  8,756,641

The notes on pages 110 to 171 form an integral part of these financial statements. The notes on pages 110 to 171 form an integral part of these financial statements.

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021108 109

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(CONT’D)

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Company

Notes
Stated
capital

Fair value
reserve

Cash flow
hedge
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

At 1 January 2020

- As previously reported  190,000  140,771  -  3,561,043  3,891,814

- Prior year adjustment 43  -  -  - (65,630) (65,630)

- As restated  190,000  140,771  -  3,495,413  3,826,184

Loss for the year  -  -  - (194,876) (194,876)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the
year net of tax  -  55,329  - (2,258,710) (2,203,381)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  -  55,329  - (2,453,586) (2,398,257)

Dividend 14  -  -  - (161,500) (161,500)

At 31 December 2020  190,000  196,100  -  880,327  1,266,427

Loss for the year  -  -  - (74,654) (74,654)

Cash flow hedge on loan in USD 44  -  - (175,765)  - (175,765)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year net of tax  -  (4,601)  -  1,482,619 1,478,018

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  - (4,601) (175,765) 1,407,965 1,227,599

Dividend 14  -  -  - (275,500) (275,500)

At 31 December 2021  190,000  191,499 (175,765)  2,012,792  2,218,526

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Notes
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

(Restated) (Restated)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before taxation  781,375  647,042  (80,685)  (171,152)
Adjustments for:-
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (3,189)  (3,485)  (3,129)  (3,346)
Interest expense  235,596  225,660  471,290  472,635
Interest income  (31,890)  (46,899)  (45,850)  (57,640)
Dividend income  (20,340)  (14,336)  (20,340)  (14,336)
Retirement benefit obligations  (4,031)  (101,707)  (47,786)  (136,122)

[…]

for these employees as if these employees were already a member to the scheme since the date they
qualified to be a member.

(b)   Management Identified an error on calculation of IFRS 16 journal entries on one of the contract.The financial
impact was for prior years as per table below:

(c)   During the financial year 2021, for one subsidiary management decided to reclassify figures  between
property, plant and equipment and intangible asset in order to align with the fixed asset register. These
reclassifications do not impact on the Group’s statement of profit and loss nor the statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2021.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 MAURITIUS TELECOM LTD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021170 171

43.   PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

The tables below summarise the impacts of the above prior year adjustments on the Group’s and Company’s
financial statements.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Impact at 1 January 2020

Deferred tax assets  421,643 14,082  435,725  411,027 13,443  424,470

Retained earnings  8,817,098 (76,755)  8,740,343  3,561,043 (65,630)  3,495,413

Right of use asset  720,055 (119,008)  601,047  -   -   -

Lease Liabilities  650,186 (122,063)  528,123  -   -   -

Other payable and accrued expenses  1,755,759 96,391  1,852,150  5,207,681 79,073  5,286,754

Current tax Liabilities  263,615 (2,499)  261,116  -   -  -

Property, plant and equipment  15,795,598 (49,014)  15,746,584  -   -   -

Intangible assets  1,288,453 49,014  1,337,467  -   -   -

Impact at 31 December 2020

Deferred tax assets  904,128 14,914  919,042  835,292 14,774  850,066

Retained earnings  6,766,269 (81,162)  6,685,107  952,457 (72,130)  880,327

Right of use asset  615,850 (122,489)  493,361  -   -  -

Lease Liabilities  563,990 (128,839)  435,151  -   -  -

Other payable and accrued expenses  2,171,286 104,834  2,276,120  5,998,943 86,904  6,085,847

Current tax Liabilities  329,972 (2,408)  327,564  -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment  15,727,265 (49,014)  15,678,251  -   -   -

Intangible assets  1,569,492 49,014  1,618,506  -   -   -

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Impact for the year ended 31 December 2020

Operating Expenses  6,706,632  8,561  6,715,193  6,012,755  4,826  6,017,581

Finance Costs  229,073  (3,413)  225,660  469,630  3,005  472,635

Tax expense 100,329 (741) 99,588  25,055  (1,331)  23,724

Profit for the year  551,861 (4,407)  547,454  (188,376) (6,500)  (194,876)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,834,000) (4,407) (1,838,407)  (2,391,757)  (6,500)  (2,398,257)

Earnings per share  2.90 (0.02)  2.88

44.  CASH FLOW HEDGE RESERVE

The cash flow hedge reserve represents the effective portion of the exchange differences on the USD EXIM Bank
loan taken by the Group and the Company and which have been designated as hedging instruments against future
revenues from Safe City project which is also denominated in USD and which has been designated as the hedged
item. The risk management objective is to hedge the changes in cash flows arising from foreign exchange rate risk.
The movement for the year is in respect of exchange difference on conversion of loan in USD at year end rate. Upon
recognition of Safe City revenue, the portion of hedge realised is released to profit and loss. During the year ended